

CONSTRUCTION NOTICE

Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension
- Intermodal Parking Facilities and Enhancements -



LANE CLOSURES / NIGHT WORK

Michillinda Ave, Foothill Blvd to Colorado Blvd

WHAT

Crews will be installing underground power and communications duct banks across Michillinda Ave., between Foothill Blvd. and Colorado Blvd. The work will be completed in phases, and full southbound closures of Michillinda Ave. will be required and take place during nighttime hours.

WHEN

Phase 1: Late-October 2013 through mid-December 2013. Construction hours: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

- Work will require closure of the ingress/egress to and from the alley south of Foothill Blvd. onto Michillinda Ave.
- The Metro bus stop (Metro Bus 264) will be temporarily relocated from Michillinda Ave. to Foothill Blvd. (see map).
- Work during this phase will be conducted during daytime work hours.

Phase 2: Early-December 2013 through early-March 2014. Daytime construction hours: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Nighttime construction hours: 9:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m. Monday through Friday.

- Southbound Michillinda Ave. from Foothill Blvd. to Colorado Blvd. will be fully closed nightly from 9:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.
- Southbound traffic on Michillinda Ave. will be detoured.

Note: Occasional weekend work may be needed to complete this work as scheduled.

TRAFFIC ADVISORIES

- Detour signs will be posted to help direct motorists around the full closures of Michillinda Ave.
- Local access to residences on Arboleda St. will be maintained at all times (flagmen will be used at night).
- Access to all businesses (including those located on Foothill Blvd.) will be maintained at all times.
- Pedestrian access will be maintained at all times.

NOTE TO RESIDENTS/BUSINESS OWNERS

- Noise from construction equipment will be produced near the active work zones.
- Watering equipment will be used to control dust.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Visit www.foothillextension.org
- Call the 24-Hour Hotline at (800) 283-1019

For construction information: Ryan Isbell, Senior Superintendent Webcor Builders (213) 239-2736 / ryani@webcor.com

